

**In the
Court of Appeals
Fifth District of Texas at Dallas**

No. 05-03-00381-CV

**SIGNAL PEAK ENTERPRISES OF TEXAS, INC.,
and CECIL STEPHENS, Appellants,**

v.

**BETTINA INVESTMENTS, INC.,
and OAKHILL, INC., Appellees.**

**On Appeal from the 68th Judicial District Court
Dallas County, Texas
Trial Court Cause No. 00-06462-C**

Appellees' Brief

Eugene Zemp DuBose
State Bar No. 06151975
3303 Lee Parkway, Suite 210
Dallas Texas 75219
(214) 520-2983
Fax (214) 520-2985

Attorney for Appellees,
Bettina Investments, Inc.,
and Oakhill, Inc.

Oral Argument Requested

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Request for Oral Argument	iv
Statement of the Case	v
Statement of Facts	1
Summary of Argument	13
Argument	14
I. This Court Cannot Rule on the Alleged Illegality of the Contract Because the Appellants' Position Is Inconsistent with Their Position in the Trial Court; Moreover, the Defense of Illegality Was Not Raised in the Trial Court	14
II. No Motion for Continuance Was Made or Denied with Respect to the Actual Trial Date on the Grounds Alleged in Appellants' Brief	21
III. There Is Sufficient Evidence in the Record to Support the Jury's Findings of a Breach of Contract and of Actual Damages Arising from That Breach	24
IV. There Is Sufficient Evidence in the Record to Support the Jury's Findings of Fraud and of Actual Damages Arising from That Fraud	29
V. There is Sufficient Evidence in the Record to Support the Jury's Finding that Signal Peak was Stephens' Alter Ego	34
VI. The Exemplary Damages Do Not Exceed the Statutory Cap	36
VII. The Exemplary Damages Awarded Are Not Excessive.	39
Prayer	41

Table of Authorities

Cases

Alamo National Bank v. Kraus, 616 S.W.2d 908, 910 (Tex. 1981)	40
Baptist Memorial Hospital System v. Smith, 822 S.W.2d 67, 73 (Tex. App. San Antonio 1991, writ denied)	15
In the Interest of B.L.D., 46 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 978 (2003), rehearing denied August 21, 2003	16
Estate of C.M. v. S.G., 937 S.W.2d 8, 9 (Tex. App. Houston [14 th Dist.] 1996, no writ)	16
Coplin v. State, 585 S.W.2d 734, 735 (Tex. Cr. App. 1979)	37
Cox v. Johnson, 638 S.W.2d 867, 868 (Tex. 1982)	16
Ellis County State Bank v. Keever, 936 S.W.2d 683, 690, n.12 (Tex. App. Dallas 1996, no pet. n)	40
Free-Flow Muffler Co. v. Kliever, 283 S.W.2d 778, 793 (Tex. Civ. App. Texarkana 1955, writ ref. d n.r.e.)	17
Galveston v. Russo, 508 S.W.2d 882, 885 (Tex. Civ. App Houston [14 th District] 1974, writ ref. d n.r.e.)	16
G.A.O. v. State, 854 S.W.2d 710, 715 (Tex. App. San Antonio 1993, no writ)	16
Gonzalez v. State, 954 S.W.2d 98, 103 (Tex. App. San Antonio 1997, no writ)	37
Graham v. Dean, 144 Tex. 61, 64-65, 188 S.W.2d 372, 373 (1945)	20
Hardy v. State, 102 S.W.3d 123, 131 n.6 (Tex. 2003)	19
Jester v. State, 64 S.W.2d 553 (Tex. App. Texarkana 2001, no pet. n)	18
Jones v. Black, 1 Tex. 527 (1846)	16
Konkel v. Otwell, 65 S.W.3d 183, 188 (Tex. App. Eastland 2001, no pet. n)	38
Lewis v. Davis, 145 Tex. 468, 477, 199 S.W.2d 146, 151 (1947)	19
Myers v. Walker, 61 S.W.3d 722, 732 (Tex. App. Eastland 2001, pet. n denied)	38
New Boston General Hospital, Inc., v. Texas Workforce Commission, 47 S.W.3d 34, 41 (Tex. App. Texarkana 2001, no pet. n)	20
Operation Rescue v. Planned Parenthood, 975 S.W.2d 546, 569 (Tex. 1997)	16

Pirtle v. Gregory, 629 S.W.2d 919, 919 (Tex. 1982)	16, 17
Price v. Anderson, s Estate, 522 S.W.2d 690, 691 (Tex. 1975)	16
Ramsey v. Dunlop, 146 Tex. 196, 200-202, 205 S.W.2d 979, 981-983 (1947)	17
Rylander v. Bandag Licensing Corp., 18 S.W.3d 296, 302 (Tex. App. Austin 2000, pet. n denied)	15
Sherrard v. After Hours, Inc., 464 S.W.2d 87, 90 (Tex. 1971)	17, 18
Texas Department of Transportation v. T. Brown Constructors, Inc., 947 S.W.2d 655, 659 (Tex. App. Austin 1997, pet. n denied)	16
Statutes	
Revised Statutes of Texas, Article 1837	17
Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code, § 41.008(b)	36, 37, 38
Texas Penal Code, § 31.01 (3)(A)	38
§ 31.03 (a), (b)	38
§ 32.45	37
§ 47.01 (4)(B)	19
